

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 12492 OF 2023



Between:

1. P Ramakrishnama Raju, died per LRs
2. P. Sreedhara Raju, S/o Late Sri P. Ramakrishnama Raju, Aged 59 years, R/o 516, Saraswathi Apartments, V.V.Apartments, V.V.Nagar, Tiruchanur Road, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District.
3. E.Sri Devi, D/o P. Ramakrishnam Raju, Aged 53 years, occ: Household duties, R/o 516, Saraswathi Apartments, V.V.Apartments, V.V.Nagar, Tiruchanur Road, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Appeals, Office of the C.C.L.A., APIIC Towers, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District.
4. The Tahsildar, Tirupathi Rural Mandal, Tirupathi District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order, writ or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the records and after looking into the records and on finding the error of law allow this Writ Petition by setting aside the orders dated.30.1.2023 passed by the 2nd Respondent in his Proceedings No.V2/482/2011.

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to take any coercive steps including forcible dispossession of the petitioners from the land of about an extent of Ac.7.00 cents covered under S.No.234P, T.D.No.464 located in Tiruchanuru bounded by East: Land of Govardhan Naidu. South: Land of Valleti Manohar Naidu. West: Land of K.V.Rami Reddy and S.D.Sarma's lands and North: Land of A.V.N.Sastry, V.Krishnamurthy and V. Kumaran in the interests of justice pending finalization of the above Writ Petition No. 12492 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K A Narasimham, Advocate for the Petitioner(s), and of GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent(s), the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

The learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for the respondents to file counter affidavit.

List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2023.

In view of the directions passed by this Court in W.P.No. 12679 of 2020 dated 31.07.2020, no further orders with regard to the possession will be required in this writ petition.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department , State of AP, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Appeals, Office of the C.C.L.A., APIIC Towers, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District.
4. The Tahsildar, Tirupathi Rural Mandal, Tirupathi District.
5. One CC to Sri. K A NARASIMHAM Advocate [OPUC] ✓
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT] ✓
7. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

BKMJ

DATED: 10/05/2023

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2023.

ORDER

WP.No.12492 of 2023

